
 Minivisc® plus
Intrinsic Viscosity 1.5 - 4.5 m3/kg
pH 6.8 - 7.6
Endotoxin NMT 0.2 EU/ml
Protein residuals 0.1%
Refractive index 1.330 - 1.350
Particles ≥10 μm ≥ 3000 per container
        ≥25 μm ≥ 300 per container
Shear Viscosity app. 323 Pa.s
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MINIVISC® PLUS
Sodium hyaluronat 1,4%

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
Minivisc® plus

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
Minivisc® plus

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Minivisc® plus

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Minivisc® plus

Formula
Each ml contains Sodium hyaluronate 1.4% 
Sodium hyaluronate 14.0 mg  
Disodium phosphate dihydrate 1.4 mg  
Sodium chloride 8.3 mg  
Potassium dihydrogen phosphate 0.26 mg  
Water for injection q.s  
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Osmolality 200-400 mOsm/kg 

Formulation
Chaque ml contient  Hyaluronate de sodium à 1,4 %
Hyaluronate de sodium  14,0 mg
Phosphate disodique dihydraté  1,4 mg
Chlorure de sodium  8,3 mg
Dihydrogénophosphate de potassium  0,26 mg
Eau pour injection  q.s
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Osmolalité  200-400 mOsm/kg

Formel
Jeder ml enhält Natrium-Hyaluronat 1,4%
Natrium-Hyaluronat 14,0 mg
Dinatrium-Phosphat-Dihydrat 1,4 mg
Natriumchlorid 8,3 mg
Kaliumdihidrogenphosphat 0,26 mg
Wasser zur Injektion q.s
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Osmolalität 200-400 mOsm/kg 

Fórmula
Cada ml contiene  Hialuronato de sodio al 1,4 %
Hialuronato de sodio  14,0 mg
Dihidrato de fosfato de disodio  1,4 mg
Cloruro de sodio  8,3 mg
Fosfato dihidrógeno de potasio  0,26 mg
Agua inyectable  q.s
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Osmolalidad  200-400 mOsm/kg

Description
Minivisc® plus is an ophthalmic viscoelastic device (OVD) to be used as a surgical aid in ophthalmic surgery. 
The device is a sterile, nonpyrogenic, viscoelastic solution of sodium hyaluronate dissolved in a physiolo-
gical buffer at pH 6.8–7.6. It is a clear solution supplied in a disposable glass syringe. 
A sterile single-use cannula is enclosed in each box. 

Characteristics
Hyaluronic acid is a native substance with high biocompatibility. The most important properties of Hyalu-
ronic acid are to protect, lubricate and support delicate cells and tissues. Minivisc® plus forms a thin layer 
without causing compression of delicate cells or tissues. 
The hyaluronic acid for the product Minivisc® plus is produced by bio fermentation from Strepto coccus 
bacteria. 

Intended use
Used temporary during intraocular surgery for protection, lubrication and support of delicate cells or tissues 
in ophthalmic procedures. For intraocular use only, in Ophthalmic procedures including:
1. Cataract surgery and IOL implantation
2. Glaucoma surgery
3. Corneal transplantation
4. Anterior segment surgery

Contraindications
None known at present.

Precautions
•  A transient increase in postoperative intraocular pressure (IOP) has been reported with the use of visco-

elastic preparation. The increased pressure will reach a maximum four to eight hours following surgery. 
The IOP should be checked the days following operation.

•  Residual viscoelastic not removed at the end of the surgical procedure is flushed out naturally via the 
trabecular system and Schlemm’s canal. However, there is the risk of blockage of the drainage channels, 
which can lead to an increase in intraocular pressure. To prevent the risk of IOP, irrigation /aspiration is 
used at the end of the surgical procedure to remove residual viscoelastic. In case of IOP increase, treat 
with the preferred therapy. Patients who have been diagnostic with wide-angle glaucoma, severe myopia, 
diabetic retinopathy or uveitis are at particular risk of increased intra ocular pressure. 

•  There is no evidence concerning the safety of Minivisc® plus in human pregnancy and lactation.  
Administration during pregnancy and lactation is at the discretion of the ophthalmic surgeon. 

Interactions
The user should be aware of the possibility that drugs applied or injected at the same time and same place 
as Minivisc® plus may have a longer residue time due to the matrix structure of Minivisc® plus. Minivisc® 
plus becomes cloudy if mixed with benzalkonium chloride, chlorhexidine or certain washing detergents. If 
cloudiness occurs, the solution must be removed from the eye. 
The product is intended for intraocular use only, as an aid in eye surgery. It is instilled intraocularly by 
means of the enclosed thin, bended cannula. The products may only be used by medical professio nals with 
adequate training.
Minivisc® is produced from bacterial Sodium Hyaluronate. Since it contains very small amounts of potentially 
immunogenic material, a possibility exists that local reactions may appear. To minimize such a reaction the 
patients should be asked whether they are allergic to bacterial Sodium Hyaluronate.

Warnings
•  At the end of the operation the solution shall be removed by irrigation or aspiration. 
•  The syringe, cannula and any unused material must be discarded after the treatment. Disposal should be 

in accordance with accepted medical practice and applicable national or local guidelines. 
•  The product may only use by medical professionals with adequate training. 
•  This product is for single use only. If used for repeated administrations, sterility can not be guaranteed. 
•  Do not reserialize the prefilled syringe and cannula. 
• Do not use if package is damaged or opened. 
• Do not use after expire date printed on the product.

How Supplied
Minivisc® plus is a clear solution supplied in a disposable glass syringe. A sterile single-use 27G cannula is 
enclosed in each box. Each syringe contains 1.0 ml of 1.4% of sodium hyaluronate. 

Instruction for use
•  Before use allow the preparation to equilibrate to room temperature for 20 minutes.
• Remove the tip cap.
•  Mount the cannula by using the thumb and forefinger to hold firmly around both the glass syringe barrel 

and the luer-lock adapter.
•  Grasp the needle shield with the other hand. To facilitate proper assembly, both push and rotate firmly.

Shelf life is 3 years from manufacturing date.
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INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Minivisc® plus

Conteúdo
Cada ml contém  Hialuronato de sódio 1,4%
Hialuronato de sódio  14,0 mg
Fosfato dissódico diidratado  1,4 mg
Cloreto de sódio  8,3 mg
Di-hidrogenofosfato de potássio  0,26 mg
Água para injeções  q.s
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Osmolalidade  200-400 mOsm/kg
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Beschreibung
Minivisc® plus ist ein ophthalmisches viskoelastisches Produkt (OVD), das als chirurgisches Hilfsmittel in 
der Ophthalmochirurgie verwendet wird. Bei dem Produkt handelt es sich um eine sterile, nicht pyrogene, 
viskoelastische Lösung von Natriumhyaluronat, das in einem physiologischen Puffer mit einem pH-Wert von 
6,8–7,6 gelöst ist. Es handelt sich um eine klare Lösung, die in einer Einwegspritze aus Glas geliefert wird. 
Jeder Packung ist eine sterile Einwegkanüle beigefügt. 
Eigenschaften
Hyaluronsäure ist eine native Substanz mit hoher Biokompatibilität. Die wichtigsten Eigenschaften der 
Hyaluronsäure sind Schutz, Gleitwirkung und Unterstützung von empfindlichen Zellen und Geweben. 
Minivisc® plus bildet eine dünne Schicht, ohne eine Kompression der empfindlichen Zellen oder Gewebe 
zu verursachen. 
Die Hyaluronsäure für das Produkt Minivisc® plus wird durch Bio-Fermentation aus Streptococcus-Bakterien 
hergestellt. 
Verwendungszweck
Vorübergehende Verwendung bei intraokularen Eingriffen zum Schutz, zur Lubrikation und zur Unterstützung 
empfindlicher Zellen oder Gewebe bei ophthalmologischen Eingriffen. Nur zur intraokularen Verwendung bei 
ophthalmologischen Eingriffen, einschließlich:
1. Kataraktchirurgie und IOL-Implantation
2. Glaukomoperation (Grüner Star)
3. Hornhauttransplantation
4. Operationen am vorderen Augenabschnitt
Kontraindikationen
Zurzeit sind keine bekannt.
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
• Bei der Verwendung von viskoelastischen Präparaten wurde ein transienter Anstieg des postoperativen 

intraokularen Drucks (IOD) berichtet. Der erhöhte Druck erreicht vier bis acht Stunden nach dem Eingriff 
ein Maximum. Der IOD sollte in den Tagen nach der Operation kontrolliert werden.

• Viskoelastische Reste, die am Ende des chirurgischen Eingriffs nicht entfernt werden, werden auf 
natürliche Weise über das Trabekelwerk und den Schlemm-Kanal ausgeschwemmt. Es kann jedoch zu 
einer Verstopfung der Abflusskanäle kommen, was zu einem Anstieg des intraokularen Drucks führen 
kann. Um dem Risiko eines IOD-Anstiegs vorzubeugen, wird am Ende des chirurgischen Eingriffs eine 
Irrigation/Aspiration durchgeführt, um restliches Viskoelastikum zu entfernen. Im Falle eines IOD-Anstiegs 
ist die bevorzugte Therapie anzuwenden. Bei Patienten, bei denen ein Offenwinkelglaukom, eine 
starke Kurzsichtigkeit, eine diabetische Retinopathie oder eine Uveitis diagnostiziert wurde, besteht ein 
besonderes Risiko eines erhöhten intraokularen Drucks. 

• Es liegen keine Erkenntnisse über die Sicherheit von Minivisc® plus in der Schwangerschaft und 
Stillzeit vor. Die Verabreichung während der Schwangerschaft und Stillzeit liegt im Ermessen des 
Ophthalmochirurgen. 

Wechselwirkungen
Der Anwender sollte sich der Möglichkeit bewusst sein, dass Arzneimittel, die zur gleichen Zeit und am 
gleichen Ort wie Minivisc® plus angewendet oder injiziert werden, aufgrund der Matrixstruktur von Minivisc® 

plus eine längere Verweildauer haben können. Minivisc® plus wird trübe, wenn es mit Benzalkoniumchlorid, 
Chlorhexidin oder bestimmten Waschmitteln gemischt wird. Wenn eine Trübung auftritt, muss die Lösung 
aus dem Auge entfernt werden. 
Das Produkt ist nur zur intraokularen Anwendung als Hilfsmittel bei Augenoperationen bestimmt. Es wird mit 
Hilfe der beiliegenden dünnen, gebogenen Kanüle intraokular eingeträufelt. Die Produkte dürfen nur von 
medizinischem Fachpersonal mit entsprechender Ausbildung verwendet werden.
Minivisc® wird aus bakteriellem Natriumhyaluronat hergestellt. Da es sehr geringe Mengen an potenziell 
immunogenem Material enthält, besteht die Möglichkeit, dass lokale Reaktionen auftreten können. Um eine 
solche Reaktion abzumildern, sollten die Patienten gefragt werden, ob sie allergisch gegen bakterielles 
Natriumhyaluronat sind.
Warnhinweise
• Am Ende des Eingriffs ist die Lösung durch Irrigation oder Absaugen zu entfernen. 
• Die Spritze, die Kanüle und das nicht verwendete Material müssen nach der Behandlung entsorgt werden. 

Die Entsorgung sollte in Übereinstimmung mit der anerkannten medizinischen Praxis und den geltenden 
nationalen oder lokalen Richtlinien erfolgen. 

• Das Produkt darf nur von medizinischem Fachpersonal mit entsprechender Ausbildung verwendet 
werden. 

• Dieses Produkt ist nur zum einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt. Bei wiederholter Verabreichung kann die 
Sterilität nicht garantiert werden. 

• Die vorgefüllte Spritze und die Kanüle dürfen nicht wieder sterilisiert werden. 
• Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung beschädigt oder geöffnet ist. 
• Nicht nach Ablauf des auf dem Produkt aufgedruckten Verfallsdatums verwenden.
Darreichungsform
Minivisc® plus ist eine klare Lösung, die in einer Einwegspritze aus Glas geliefert wird. Jeder Packung ist 
eine sterile 27G-Einwegkanüle beigefügt. Jede Spritze enthält 1,0 ml 1,4%iges Natriumhyaluronat. 
Gebrauchsanweisung
• Vor der Anwendung das Präparat 20 Minuten lang auf Raumtemperatur bringen.
• Entfernen Sie die Kappe der Spitze.
• Bringen Sie die Kanüle an, indem Sie mit Daumen und Zeigefinger sowohl den Glaszylinder der Spritze 

als auch den Luer-Lock-Adapter festhalten.
• Fassen Sie den Nadelschutz mit der anderen Hand. Um die korrekte Zusammensetzung zu erleichtern, 

drücken und drehen Sie sie fest.
Die Lagerfähigkeit beträgt 3 Jahre ab Herstellungsdatum.

Description
Le Minivisc® plus est un dispositif viscoélastique ophtalmique (OVD) destiné à être utilisé comme aide 
chirurgicale en chirurgie ophtalmique. Le dispositif est une solution viscoélastique stérile, apyrogène, 
d’hyaluronate de sodium dissous dans un tampon physiologique à un pH de 6,8-7,6. Il s’agit d’une solution 
claire fournie dans une seringue en verre jetable. Une canule stérile à usage unique est incluse dans chaque 
boîte. 
Caractéristiques
L’acide hyaluronique est une substance native présentant une biocompatibilité élevée. Les propriétés les 
plus importantes de l’acide hyaluronique sont sa capacité à protéger, lubrifier et soutenir les cellules et les 
tissus délicats. Le Minivisc® plus forme une couche fine sans provoquer de compression des cellules ou des 
tissus délicats. 
L’acide hyaluronique du Minivisc® plus est produit par bio-fermentation à l’aide de streptocoques. 
Usage prévu
Utilisé temporairement pendant la chirurgie intraoculaire pour la protection, la lubrification et le soutien des 
cellules ou des tissus délicats dans les interventions ophtalmiques. Pour un usage intraoculaire uniquement, 
dans les interventions ophtalmiques, notamment :
1. Chirurgie de la cataracte et implantation d’une LIO
2. Chirurgie du glaucome
3. Transplantation de cornée
4. Chirurgie du segment antérieur
Contre-indications
Aucune connue à ce jour.
Précautions
• Une augmentation transitoire de la pression intraoculaire (PIO) postopératoire a été signalée lors de 

l’utilisation d’une préparation viscoélastique. L’augmentation de la pression atteindra son maximum 
quatre à huit heures après l’opération. La PIO doit être vérifiée les jours suivant l’opération.

• Les résidus de viscoélastique non retirés à la fin de l’intervention chirurgicale sont évacués naturellement 
par le réseau trabéculaire et le canal de Schlemm. Cependant, il existe un risque d’obstruction des 
canaux de drainage, pouvant entraîner une augmentation de la pression intraoculaire. Pour prévenir le 
risque d’augmentation de la PIO, une irrigation/aspiration est utilisée à la fin de l’intervention chirurgicale 
pour éliminer le viscoélastique résiduel. En cas d’augmentation de la PIO, traiter avec le traitement de 
prédilection. Les patients chez qui un glaucome à angle ouvert, une myopie sévère, une rétinopathie 
diabétique ou une uvéite ont été diagnostiqués présentent un risque particulier d’augmentation de la 
pression intraoculaire. 

• Il n’existe aucune donnée probante concernant l’innocuité du Minivisc® plus en cas de grossesse 
ou d’allaitement chez la femme. L’administration pendant la grossesse et l’allaitement est laissée à 
l’appréciation du chirurgien ophtalmologue. 

Interactions
L’utilisateur doit être conscient de la possibilité que les médicaments appliqués ou injectés au même 
moment et au même endroit que le Minivisc® plus peuvent avoir un temps de rétention plus long en 
raison de la structure du Minivisc® plus qui est semblable à celle de la matrice extracellulaire. Le Minivisc® 
plus devient trouble s’il est mélangé avec du chlorure de benzalkonium, de la chlorhexidine ou certains 
détergents. En cas de turbidité, la solution doit être retirée de l’œil. 
Le produit est destiné à un usage intraoculaire uniquement, comme aide à la chirurgie oculaire. Il est instillé 
par voie intraoculaire à l’aide de la canule fine et courbe fournie. Les produits ne peuvent être utilisés que 
par des professionnels de santé ayant reçu une formation adéquate.
Le Minivisc® est produit à partir d’hyaluronate de sodium bactérien. Comme il contient de très petites 
quantités de substances potentiellement immunogènes, il est possible que des réactions locales 
apparaissent. Pour réduire le risque d’une telle réaction, il convient de demander aux patients s’ils sont 
allergiques à l’hyaluronate de sodium bactérien.
Avertissements
• À la fin de l’opération, la solution doit être éliminée par irrigation ou aspiration. 
• La seringue, la canule et tout matériel non utilisé doivent être jetés après le traitement. L’élimination doit 

se faire conformément aux pratiques médicales reconnues et aux recommandations nationales ou locales 
applicables. 

• Le produit ne peut être utilisé que par des professionnels de santé ayant reçu une formation adéquate. 
• Ce produit est à usage unique. En cas d’utilisation pour des administrations répétées, la stérilité ne peut 

pas être garantie. 
• Ne pas restériliser la seringue préremplie et la canule. 
• Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé ou ouvert. 
• Ne pas utiliser après la date de péremption imprimée sur le produit.
Présentation
Le Minivisc® plus est une solution claire fournie dans une seringue en verre jetable. Une canule stérile à 
usage unique de 27G est incluse dans chaque boîte. Chaque seringue contient 1,0 ml d’hyaluronate de 
sodium à 1,4 %. 
Instructions d’utilisation
• Avant utilisation, laisser la préparation s’équilibrer à température ambiante pendant 20 minutes.
• Retirer le capuchon de l’embout.
• Pour assembler la canule, utiliser le pouce et l’index pour bien tenir le corps de la seringue en verre et le 

raccord Luer-Lock.
• Saisir le protège-aiguille avec l’autre main. Pour garantir un assemblage correct, il faut pousser et tourner 

fermement.
La durée de conservation est de 3 ans à partir de la date de fabrication.

Descripción
Minivisc® plus es un producto viscoelástico oftálmico (OVD, ophthalmic viscoelastic device) que se utiliza 
como ayuda quirúrgica en cirugía oftálmica. El producto es una solución viscoelástica estéril apirógena de 
hialuronato de sodio disuelta en un tampón fisiológico a un pH de 6,8–7,6. Es una solución transparente 
suministrada en una jeringa de vidrio desechable. En cada caja se incluye una cánula estéril de un solo uso. 
Características
El ácido hialurónico es una sustancia nativa con una alta biocompatibilidad. Las propiedades más 
importantes del ácido hialurónico son proteger, lubricar y dar soporte a células y tejidos delicados. Minivisc® 
plus forma una capa delgada que no causa compresión de células o tejidos delicados. 
El ácido hialurónico del producto Minivisc® plus se produce por biofermentación de la bacteria 
Streptococcus. 
Uso previsto
Se utiliza temporalmente durante la cirugía intraocular para la protección, lubricación y soporte de células 
o tejidos delicados en procedimientos oftálmicos. Solo para uso intraocular en procedimientos oftálmicos 
que incluyen:
1. Cirugía de cataratas e implantación de lentes intraoculares
2. Cirugía de glaucoma
3. Trasplante corneal
4. Cirugía del segmento anterior
Contraindicaciones
Ninguna conocida en la actualidad.
Precauciones
• Se ha notificado un aumento transitorio de la presión intraocular (PIO) postoperatoria con el uso de la 

preparación viscoelástica. El aumento de la presión se alcanzará en un máximo de cuatro a ocho horas 
después de la cirugía. La PIO debe comprobarse los días siguientes a la intervención.

• El viscoelástico residual que no se retira al final del procedimiento quirúrgico se elimina de forma natural 
a través de la malla trabecular y el canal de Schlemm. Sin embargo, existe el riesgo de bloqueo de los 
conductos de drenaje, lo que puede dar lugar a un aumento de la presión intraocular. Para prevenir 
el riesgo asociado a un aumento en la PIO, se utiliza irrigación/aspiración al final del procedimiento 
quirúrgico para eliminar el viscoelástico residual. En caso de un aumento de la PIO, debe aplicarse el 
tratamiento de preferencia. Los pacientes que han sido diagnosticados con glaucoma de ángulo abierto, 
miopía grave, retinopatía diabética o uveítis tienen un riesgo específico de aumento de la presión 
intraocular. 

• No hay evidencia sobre la seguridad de Minivisc® plus en el embarazo y la lactancia en humanos. La 
administración durante el embarazo y la lactancia se deja a criterio del cirujano oftálmico. 

Interacciones
El usuario debe ser consciente de la posibilidad de que los fármacos aplicados o inyectados al mismo 
tiempo y en el mismo lugar que Minivisc® plus pueden tener un tiempo de permanencia mayor debido 
a la estructura matricial de Minivisc® plus. Minivisc® plus se vuelve turbio si se mezcla con cloruro de 
benzalconio, clorhexidina o ciertos detergentes. Si se vuelve turbio, la solución debe eliminarse del ojo. 
El producto está indicado únicamente para uso intraocular como ayuda en la cirugía ocular. Se instila 
intraocularmente por medio de la cánula delgada y acodada que se incluye. Los productos solo los deben 
utilizar profesionales médicos con la formación adecuada.
Minivisc® se produce a partir de hialuronato de sodio bacteriano. Dado que contiene cantidades muy 
pequeñas de material potencialmente inmunogénico, existe la posibilidad de que se produzcan reacciones 
locales. Para mitigar el riesgo de dicha reacción, se debe preguntar a los pacientes si son alérgicos al 
hialuronato de sodio bacteriano.
Advertencias
• Al final de la intervención la solución se eliminará mediante irrigación o aspiración. 
• La jeringa, la cánula y cualquier material que no se utilice deben desecharse después del tratamiento. 

La eliminación debe realizarse de acuerdo con la práctica médica aceptada y las directrices nacionales o 
locales aplicables. 

• El producto solo deben utilizarlo profesionales médicos con la formación adecuada. 
• Este producto es de un solo uso. Si se utiliza para administraciones repetidas, no se puede garantizar la 

esterilidad. 
• No vuelva a esterilizar la jeringa y la cánula precargadas. 
• No lo utilice si el paquete está dañado o abierto. 
• No lo utilice después de la fecha de caducidad impresa en el producto.
Presentación
Minivisc® plus es una solución transparente suministrada en una jeringa de vidrio desechable. En cada caja 
se incluye una cánula 27G estéril de un solo uso. Cada jeringa contiene 1,0 ml de hialuronato de sodio al 
1,4 %. 
Instrucciones de uso
• Antes de su uso, deje que la preparación se estabilice a temperatura ambiente durante 20 minutos.
• Retire la tapa de la punta.
• Monte la cánula con el pulgar y el índice para sujetar firmemente el cilindro de la jeringa de vidrio y el 

adaptador luer-lock.
• Sujete el protector de la aguja con la otra mano. Para facilitar el montaje correcto, empuje y gire 

firmemente.

La vida útil es de 3 años a partir de la fecha de fabricación.

Descrição
O Minivisc® plus é um dispositivo oftálmico viscoelástico (OVD) que se destina a ser utilizado como um 
auxiliar cirúrgico na cirurgia oftálmica. O dispositivo é uma solução viscoelástica, estéril, não pirogénica 
de hialuronato de sódio dissolvida num tampão fisiológico a um pH de 6,8–7,6. É uma solução límpida 
fornecida numa seringa de vidro descartável. Cada caixa inclui uma cânula estéril de uso único. 

Características
O ácido hialurónico é uma substância nativa com elevada biocompatibilidade. As propriedades mais 
importantes do ácido hialurónico são proteger, lubrificar e suportar tecidos e células delicados. O Minivisc® 
plus forma uma camada fina sem provocar a compressão de tecidos ou células delicados. 
O ácido hialurónico para o produto Minivisc® plus é produzido através da biofermentação da bactéria 
Streptococcus. 

Utilização prevista
Utilizado temporariamente durante a cirurgia intraocular para proteção, lubrificação e suporte de tecidos 
ou células delicados em procedimentos oftálmicos. Apenas para utilização intraocular em procedimentos 
oftálmicos que incluem:
1. Cirurgia de catarata e implante de LIO
2. Cirurgia de glaucoma
3. Transplante corneano
4. Cirurgia do segmento anterior

Contraindicações
Nenhuma contraindicação conhecida atualmente.

Precauções
• Foi notificado um aumento transitório da pressão intraocular (PIO) pós-operatória com a utilização de 

preparação viscoelástica. A pressão aumentada atingirá um máximo quatro a oito horas após a cirurgia. 
A PIO deve ser verificada nos dias após a operação.

• O viscoelástico residual não removido no final do procedimento cirúrgico é drenado naturalmente 
através da malha trabecular e do canal de Schelemm. No entanto, existe o risco de obstrução dos canais 
de drenagem, o que pode provocar um aumento da pressão intraocular. Para evitar o risco de níveis 
aumentados da PIO, é utilizada irrigação/aspiração no final do procedimento cirúrgico para remover o 
viscoelástico residual. Em caso de aumento da PIO, tratar com a terapêutica de preferência. Os doentes 
que tenham sido diagnosticados com glaucoma de ângulo aberto, miopia grave, retinopatia diabética ou 
uveíte correm maior risco de sofrerem um aumento da pressão intraocular. 

• Não existem evidências relativamente à segurança do Minivisc® plus durante a gravidez e a lactação em 
humanos. A administração durante a gravidez e a lactação fica ao critério do cirurgião oftalmologista. 

Interações
O utilizador deve estar ciente da possibilidade de os medicamentos aplicados ou injetados ao mesmo 
tempo e no mesmo local que o Minivisc® plus podem ter um tempo de permanência maior devido 
à estrutura matricial do Minivisc® plus. O Minivisc® plus fica turvo se for misturado com cloreto de 
benzalcónio, clorexidina ou determinados detergentes de lavagem. Em caso de turvação, a solução tem de 
ser removida do olho. 
O produto destina-se apenas a cirurgia intraocular como um auxiliar na cirurgia oftalmológica. É instilado 
intraocularmente através da cânula curva e fina fornecida. Os produtos apenas podem ser utilizados por 
médicos com formação adequada.
O Minivisc® é produzido a partir de Hialuronato de Sódio bacteriano. Uma vez que contém uma pequena 
quantidade de material potencialmente imunogénico, existe uma possibilidade de surgimento de reações 
locais. Para mitigar o risco desta reação, deve ser perguntado aos doentes se são alérgicos ao Hialuronato 
de Sódio bacteriano.

Advertências
• No final da operação, a solução deve ser removida por irrigação ou aspiração. 
• A seringa, cânula e qualquer material não utilizado têm de ser eliminados após o tratamento. 

A eliminação deve ser realizada de acordo com a prática médica aceite e as orientações nacionais ou 
locais aplicáveis. 

• O produto apenas pode ser utilizado por médicos com formação adequada. 
• Este produto destina-se apenas a uso único. Caso seja utilizado para administrações repetidas, não pode 

ser garantida a esterilidade. 
• Não reesterilizar a seringa pré-cheia nem a cânula. 
• Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada ou aberta. 
• Não utilizar após a data de validade impressa no produto.

Como é fornecido
O Minivisc® plus é uma solução límpida fornecida numa seringa de vidro descartável. Cada caixa inclui uma 
cânula estéril de uso único de 27 G. Cada seringa contém 1,0 ml de 1,4% de hialuronato de sódio. 

Instruções de utilização
• Antes de utilizar, deixe que a preparação atinja a temperatura ambiente durante 20 minutos.
• Remova a tampa da ponta.
• Encaixe a cânula utilizando o polegar e o dedo indicador para segurar firmemente em volta do corpo da 

seringa de vidro e do adaptador luer-lock.
• Agarre no protetor da agulha com a outra mão. Para facilitar o encaixe correto, empurre e rode 

firmemente ao mesmo tempo.
O prazo de validade é 3 anos após a data de fabrico.

SYMBOLE

Gebrauchsanweisung beachten Nicht verwenden, wenn das 
Verpackungsmaterial beschädigt ist

Nur zum einmaligen  
Gebrauch Von Sonnenlicht fernhalten

Dampfsterilisiert Losnummer/Chargennummer

Mit Ethylenoxid sterilisiert Verfallsdatum (Jahr/Monat)

Nicht resterilisieren Hersteller

SYMBOLER

Läs användarinstruktionerna
Använd inte om 
förpackningsmaterial är 
skadat

Endast för engångsbruk Håll borta från solljus

Ångsteriliserad Lotnummer/batchnummer

Steriliserad med etylenoxid Utgångsdatum (år/månad)

Får ej återsteriliseras Tillverkare

Förvara vid 2–25 °C. Skydda från 
ljus och frys ej

Tillverkningsdatum
(år/månad)

Förvaras torrt Versionsnummer

Bei 2–25 °C aufbewahren.  
Vor Licht und Frost schützen Herstellungsdatum (Jahr/Monat)

Trocken aufbewahren Versionsnummer

PICTOGRAMMES

Consulter la notice d’utilisation Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage 
est endommagé

À usage unique Tenir à l’abri de la lumière 
du soleil

Stérilisé à la vapeur Numéro de lot/numéro de série

Stérilisé à l’oxyde d’éthylène Date de péremption  
(année/mois)

Ne pas restériliser Fabricant

SYMBOLER

Läs användarinstruktionerna
Använd inte om 
förpackningsmaterial är 
skadat

Endast för engångsbruk Håll borta från solljus

Ångsteriliserad Lotnummer/batchnummer

Steriliserad med etylenoxid Utgångsdatum (år/månad)

Får ej återsteriliseras Tillverkare

Förvara vid 2–25 °C. Skydda från 
ljus och frys ej

Tillverkningsdatum
(år/månad)

Förvaras torrt Versionsnummer

Conserver à une température de 2-25 °C. 
Protéger de la lumière et du gel

Date de fabrication  
(année/mois)

Conserver au sec Numéro de version

SÍMBOLOS

Consulte las instrucciones de uso No lo utilice si el material del 
paquete está dañado

Un solo uso Mantener alejado de la luz solar

Esterilizado con vapor Número de lote/número de 
partida

Esterilizado con óxido de etileno Fecha de caducidad (año/mes)

No reesterilizar Fabricante

SYMBOLER

Läs användarinstruktionerna
Använd inte om 
förpackningsmaterial är 
skadat

Endast för engångsbruk Håll borta från solljus

Ångsteriliserad Lotnummer/batchnummer

Steriliserad med etylenoxid Utgångsdatum (år/månad)

Får ej återsteriliseras Tillverkare

Förvara vid 2–25 °C. Skydda från 
ljus och frys ej

Tillverkningsdatum
(år/månad)

Förvaras torrt Versionsnummer

Almacenar a 2-25 °C. Proteger de la luz y la 
congelación Fecha de fabricación (año/mes)

Mantener seco Número de versión

SÍMBOLOS

Consultar as instruções de utilização Não utilizar se o material da 
embalagem estiver danificado

Apenas para uso único Manter afastado da luz solar

Esterilizado a vapor Número de lote

Esterilizado por óxido de etileno Data de validade (ano/mês)

Não reesterilizar Fabricante

SYMBOLER

Läs användarinstruktionerna
Använd inte om 
förpackningsmaterial är 
skadat

Endast för engångsbruk Håll borta från solljus

Ångsteriliserad Lotnummer/batchnummer

Steriliserad med etylenoxid Utgångsdatum (år/månad)

Får ej återsteriliseras Tillverkare

Förvara vid 2–25 °C. Skydda från 
ljus och frys ej

Tillverkningsdatum
(år/månad)

Förvaras torrt Versionsnummer

Armazenar a 2-25 °C. Proteger da luz e do 
congelamento Data de fabrico (ano/mês)

Manter seco Número da versão



Описание
Minivisc® plus представляет собой офтальмологическое вискоэластичное изделие (OVD) для использования в 
качестве хирургического вспомогательного средства в офтальмологической хирургии. Изделие представляет собой 
стерильный, непирогенный, вискоэластичный раствор гиалуроната натрия, растворенный в физиологическом 
буфере при рН 6,8–7,6. Это прозрачный раствор, поставляемый в одноразовом стеклянном шприце. 
В каждую коробку вложена стерильная одноразовая канюля. 

Характеристики
Гиалуроновая кислота является нативным веществом с высокой биосовместимостью. Наиболее важными 
свойствами гиалуроновой кислоты является защита, смазка и поддержка нежных клеток и тканей. Minivisc® 
plus образует тонкий слой, не вызывая сдавливания нежных клеток или тканей. 
Гиалуроновая кислота для продукта Minivisc® plus производится из бактерий Streptococcus путем 
биоферментации. 

Назначение
Используется временно во время внутриглазных операций для защиты, смазки и поддержки нежных клеток 
или тканей. Предназначено только для внутриглазного применения при офтальмологических процедурах, 
включая:
1. Хирургическая операция по удалению катаракты и имплантация ИОЛ
2. Антиглаукомная операция
3. Трансплантация роговицы
4. Хирургическое вмешательство на переднем сегменте

Противопоказания
В настоящее время не известны.

Меры предосторожности
•  При использовании вискоэластичного препарата сообщалось о преходящем повышении послеоперационного 

внутриглазного давления (ВГД). Повышенное давление достигнет максимума через четыре-восемь часов после 
операции. ВГД следует проверять в течение нескольких дней после операции.

•  Остатки вискоэластика, не удаленные в конце хирургического вмешательства, вымываются естественным 
путем через трабекулярную сеть и склеральный венозный синус. Однако существует риск закупорки 
дренажных каналов, что может привести к повышению внутриглазного давления. Для предотвращения 
риска повышения ВГД в конце хирургической процедуры используется ирригация/аспирация для удаления 
остатков вискоэластика. В случае повышения ВГД проводите предпочтительную терапию. Пациенты, у 
которых диагностирован открытоугольная глаукома, сильная близорукость, диабетическая ретинопатия 
или увеит, подвержены особому риску повышения внутриглазного давления. 

•  Нет никаких доказательств относительно безопасности Minivisc® plus при беременности и лактации у человека. 
Применение во время беременности и лактации выполняется на усмотрение хирурга-офтальмолога. 

Взаимодействия
Пользователь должен знать о возможности того, что лекарственные препараты, применяемые или вводимые 
в то же время и в том же месте, что и Minivisc® plus могут иметь пролонгированное действие из-за матричной 
структуры Minivisc® plus. Minivisc® plus становится мутным при смешивании с хлоридом бензалкония, 
хлоргексидином или некоторыми детергентами. При появлении помутнения раствор необходимо удалить 
из глаза. 
Продукт предназначен только для внутриглазного использования в качестве вспомогательного средства 
при проведении офтальмологических операций. Он вводится внутриглазно с помощью прилагаемой тонкой, 
изогнутой канюли. Продукты могут использоваться только медицинскими работниками, прошедшими 
соответствующую подготовку.
Minivisc® производится из бактериального гиалуроната натрия. Поскольку он содержит очень небольшое 
количество потенциально иммуногенного материала, существует вероятность появления местных реакций. 
Для сведения рискa такой реакции к минимуму, следует спросить пациента, нет ли у него аллергии на 
бактериальный гиалуронат натрия.

Предостережения
•  В конце операции раствор должен быть удален путем ирригации или аспирации. 
•  Шприц, канюлю и любой неиспользованный материал необходимо выбросить после процедуры. 

Утилизация должна осуществляться в соответствии с общепринятой медицинской практикой и 
применимыми национальными или местными рекомендациями. 

•  Продукт может использоваться только медицинскими работниками, прошедшими соответствующую 
подготовку. 

•  Данный продукт предназначен только для однократного использования. При использовании для 
повторных введений стерильность не гарантируется. 

•  Не стерилизуйте повторно предварительно заполненный шприц и канюлю. 
•  Не используйте изделие, если его упаковка повреждена или вскрыта. 
•  Не используйте после истечения срока годности, указанного на продукте.

Форма выпуска
Minivisc® plus — это прозрачный раствор, поставляемый в одноразовом стеклянном шприце. В каждую 
коробку вложена стерильная одноразовая канюля размера 27G. Каждый шприц содержит 1,0 мл 1,4 % 
раствора гиалуроната натрия. 

Инструкция по применению
•  Перед использованием дайте препарату нагреться до комнатной температуры в течение 20 минут.
•  Снимите колпачок наконечника.
•  Установите канюлю, крепко обхватив большим и указательным пальцами корпус стеклянного шприца и 

переходник с фитингом Люэра.
•  Возьмитесь за колпачок иглы другой рукой. Правильная установка достигается одновременным уверенным 

толкательным и вращательным движением.

Срок годности составляет 3 года с даты изготовления.

УСЛОВНЫЕ ОБОЗНАЧЕНИЯ

Обратитесь к инструкциям по применению Не используйте изделие, если 
его упаковка повреждена

Только одноразовое использование Беречь от солнечного света

Стерилизация паром Номер серии/номер партии

Стерилизация с использованием окиси этилена Срок годности (год/месяц)

Не подвергать повторной стерилизации Изготовитель

Хранить при температуре 2–25 °C. Защищать 
от воздействия света и замораживания

Дата изготовления  
(год/месяц)

Хранить в сухом месте Версия номер

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
Minivisc® plus

Состав
В одном мл содержится  Гиалуронат натрия 1,4 %
Гиалуронат натрия  14,0 мг
Гидрофосфат натрия дигидрат  1,4 мг
Хлорид натрия  8,3 мг
Дигидрофосфат калия  0,26 мг
Вода для инъекций  q.s
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Осмоляльность  200–400 мОсм/кг

ru HƯỚNG DẪN SỬ DỤNG
Minivisc® plus

Công thức
Mỗi ml chứa  Natri hyaluronat 1,4%
Natri hyaluronat  14,0 mg
Dinatri phosphat dihydrat  1,4 mg
Natri clorua  8,3 mg
Kali dihydro phosphat  0,26 mg
Nước để tiêm  q.s
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Độ thẩm thấu  200-400 mOsm/kg

Mô tả
Minivisc® plus là một thiết bị nhớt đàn hồi nhãn khoa (OVD) được sử dụng làm sản phẩm hỗ trợ phẫu thuật trong 
phẫu thuật nhãn khoa. Thiết bị này là dung dịch nhớt đàn hồi, không sinh nhiệt, vô trùng chứa natri hyaluronat hòa 
tan trong một chất đệm sinh lý ở pH 6,8-7,6. Đây là dung dịch trong được cung cấp trong bơm tiêm thủy tinh dùng 
một lần. 
Một ống thông dò dùng một lần vô trùng được đóng gói kèm theo mỗi hộp sản phẩm. 

Đặc điểm
Axit hyaluronic là chất tự nhiên có khả năng tương thích sinh học cao. Những tính chất quan trọng nhất của axit 
hyaluronic là bảo vệ, bôi trơn và hỗ trợ các tế bào và mô nhạy cảm. Minivisc® plus tạo thành một lớp mỏng mà 
không gây chèn ép các tế bào hoặc mô nhạy cảm. 
Axit hyaluronic dùng cho sản phẩm Minivisc® plus được sản xuất bằng phương pháp lên men sinh học từ liên cầu 
khuẩn. 

Mục đích sử dụng
Được sử dụng tạm thời trong phẫu thuật nội nhãn nhằm bảo vệ, bôi trơn và hỗ trợ các tế bào hoặc mô nhạy cảm 
trong các thủ thuật nhãn khoa. Chỉ sử dụng nội nhãn, trong các thủ thuật nhãn khoa bao gồm:
1. Phẫu thuật đục thủy tinh thể và đặt thấu kính nội nhãn (IOL)
2. Phẫu thuật tăng nhãn áp
3. Cấy ghép giác mạc
4. Phẫu thuật phần trước

Chống chỉ định
Hiện tại chưa biết.

Biện pháp phòng ngừa
•  Tăng thoáng qua áp lực nội nhãn (IOP) sau phẫu thuật đã được báo cáo khi sử dụng chế phẩm nhớt đàn hồi. Áp 

lực tăng lên sẽ đạt mức tối đa sau khi phẫu thuật từ bốn đến tám giờ. Nên kiểm tra IOP trong suốt những ngày 
sau mổ.

•  Chất nhớt đàn hồi còn lại không bị loại bỏ khi kết thúc quy trình phẫu thuật sẽ được đào thải tự nhiên thông qua 
vùng lưới bè và ống Schlemm. Tuy nhiên, có nguy cơ tắc nghẽn các kênh dẫn lưu, từ đó có thể dẫn đến tăng áp 
lực nội nhãn. Để ngăn ngừa nguy cơ tăng mức IOP, phương pháp tưới rửa/hút được sử dụng khi kết thúc quy trình 
phẫu thuật để loại bỏ chất nhớt đàn hồi còn lại. Trong trường hợp tăng IOP, hãy xử trí bằng liệu pháp ưu tiên của 
bác sĩ phẫu thuật. Những bệnh nhân đã được chẩn đoán bị tăng nhãn áp góc mở, cận thị nặng, bệnh võng mạc 
đái tháo đường hoặc viêm màng bồ đào có nguy cơ đặc biệt bị tăng áp lực nội nhãn. 

•  Không có bằng chứng liên quan đến tính an toàn của Minivisc® plus trong thời kỳ mang thai và cho con bú ở người. 
Việc sử dụng trong thời kỳ mang thai và cho con bú là tùy theo quyết định của bác sĩ phẫu thuật nhãn khoa. 

Tương tác
Người dùng cần biết về khả năng rằng các thuốc được bôi hoặc tiêm cùng lúc hoặc cùng chỗ với Minivisc® plus có thể 
có thời gian lưu trú lâu hơn do cấu trúc lưới của Minivisc® plus. Minivisc® plus bị đục nếu được trộn với benzalkonium 
clorua, chlorhexidin hoặc một số chất tẩy rửa nhất định. Nếu bị đục, phải loại bỏ dung dịch đó ra khỏi mắt. 
Sản phẩm này chỉ được thiết kế để sử dụng nội nhãn với vai trò hỗ trợ trong phẫu thuật mắt. Sản phẩm này được 
đưa vào trong mắt hoặc một ống thông dò mỏng có chỗ cong kèm theo. Chỉ có chuyên gia y tế đã qua đào tạo đầy 
đủ mới được sử dụng sản phẩm này.
Minivisc® được sản xuất từ Natri hyalonat có nguồn gốc từ vi khuẩn. Vì sản phẩm này chứa lượng rất nhỏ chất có khả 
năng sinh miễn dịch nên có thể xuất hiện phản ứng tại chỗ. Để giảm thiểu phản ứng như vậy, phải hỏi bệnh nhân 
xem họ có dị ứng với Natri hyaluronat có nguồn gốc từ vi khuẩn hay không.

Cảnh báo
•  Khi kết thúc quy trình mổ, phải loại bỏ dung dịch này bằng cách tưới rửa hoặc hút ra. 
•  Phải thải bỏ bơm tiêm, ống thông dò và bất kỳ vật liệu chưa sử dụng nào sau khi điều trị. Việc thải bỏ phải tuân 

theo thông lệ y tế được chấp nhận và hướng dẫn hiện hành của quốc gia hoặc địa phương. 
•  Chỉ có chuyên gia y tế đã qua đào tạo đầy đủ mới được sử dụng sản phẩm này. 
•  Sản phẩm này chỉ dành cho sử dụng một lần. Nếu sử dụng nhiều lần, không thể đảm bảo sự vô trùng. 
•  Không tiệt trùng lại bơm tiêm đóng sẵn và ống thông dò. 
•  Không sử dụng nếu bao bì bị hư tổn hoặc hở. 
•  Không sử dụng sau ngày hết hạn in trên sản phẩm.

Cách thức cung cấp
Minivisc® plus là dung dịch trong được cung cấp trong bơm tiêm thủy tinh dùng một lần. Một ống thông dò cỡ 27G 
dùng một lần vô trùng được đóng gói kèm theo mỗi hộp sản phẩm. Mỗi bơm tiêm chứa 1,0 ml natri hyaluronat 1,4%. 

Hướng dẫn sử dụng
•  Trước khi sử dụng, để chế phẩm cân bằng về nhiệt độ phòng trong 20 phút.
•  Tháo nắp đậy phần đầu.
•  Gắn ống thông dò bằng cách dùng ngón tay cái và ngón trỏ để giữ chặt xung quanh cả phần ống của bơm tiêm 

thủy tinh và đầu nối khóa luer.
•  Dùng tay kia cầm nắp chụp kim. Để tạo điều kiện dễ dàng lắp ráp đúng cách, vừa ấn vừa xoay mạnh.

Hạn dùng là 3 năm từ ngày sản xuất.

vi

CÁC KÝ HIỆU

Tham khảo hướng dẫn sử dụng Không sử dụng nếu vật liệu 
của bao bì bị hư tổn

Chỉ dùng một lần Tránh xa ánh nắng mặt trời

Đã được tiệt trùng bằng hơi nước Số lô/số mẻ sản xuất

Đã được tiệt trùng bằng etylen oxit Ngày hết hạn (năm/tháng)

Không tiệt trùng lại Nhà sản xuất

Bảo quản ở 2-25 °C. Bảo vệ tránh ánh sáng 
và đông lạnh Ngày sản xuất (năm/tháng)

Giữ khô ráo Số phiên bản

คำำ�แนะนำ�ก�รใช้้ง�น
Minivisc® plus

สููตร
แต่่ละ ml ประกอบด้้วย  โซเด้ียม ไฮยาลูโรเนต่ 1.4%
โซเด้ียม ไฮยาลูโรเนต่  14.0 mg
ได้โซเด้ียม ฟอสเฟต่ ได้ไฮเด้รต่  1.4 mg
โซเด้ียม คลอไรด้์  8.3 mg
โพแทสเซียม ได้ไฮโด้รเจน ฟอสเฟต่  0.26 mg
นำ�าสำาหรับยาฉีีด้  q.s
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
ออสโมแลลิต่ี  200-400 mOsm/kg

คำำ�อธิิบ�ย
Minivisc® plus คืออุปกรณ์์บรรจุสารสำาหรับด้วงต่าที�มีความยืด้หยุ่นและหนืด้ (OVD) สำาหรับใช้้เป็นต่ัวช้่วยในการผ่่าต่ัด้
ด้วงต่า ในอุปกรณ์์บรรจุสารละลายที�มีความยืด้หยุ่นและหนืด้ ปราศจากเช้ื�อ ไม่ก่อไข้้ ข้องโซเด้ียม ไฮยาลูโรเนต่ ที�ละลายใน
สารละลายบัฟเฟอร ์pH 6.8–7.6 เท่ากับสรีรวิทยาข้องร่างกาย สารละลายใสบรรจุในกระบอกฉีีด้ยาทำาจากแก้วแบบใช้้แล้วทิ�ง 
แต่่ละกล่องมีหัวเข้็มสำาหรับใช้้ครั�งเด้ียวปราศจากเช้ื�อบรรจุมาด้้วย 
คำุณลัักษณะเฉพ�ะ
กรด้ไฮยาลูโรนิก คือสารธรรมช้าต่ิที�มีความเข้้ากันได้้ทางช้ีวภาพสูง คุณ์สมบัต่ิที�สำาคัญที�สุด้ข้องกรด้ไฮยาลูโรนิก คือเพื�อ
ปกป้อง หล่อลื�น และพยุงเซลล์และเนื�อเยื�อที�บอบบาง Minivisc® plus สร้างช้ั�นบาง ๆ โด้ยไม่ก่อให้เกิด้การกด้ทับเซลล์หรือ
เนื�อเยื�อที�บอบบาง 
กรด้ไฮยาลูโรนิกสำาหรับผ่ลิต่ภัณ์ฑ์ ์Minivisc® plus สร้างโด้ยการหมักทางช้ีวภาพจากแบคทีเรียสเต่ร็ปโต่ค็อคคัส 
วััตถุุประสูงคำ์ก�รใช้้ง�น
ใช้้ช้ั�วคราวในระหว่างการผ่่าต่ัด้ภายในด้วงต่า เพื�อปกป้อง หล่อลื�น และพยุงเซลล์หรือเนื�อเยื�อที�บอบบางในหัต่ถการเกี�ยวกับ
ด้วงต่า สำาหรับใช้้ภายในด้วงต่าเท่านั�น ในหัต่ถการเกี�ยวกับด้วงต่า รวมถึง:
1. การผ่่าต่ัด้ต่้อกระจกและการฝังัเลนส์ภายในด้วงต่า (IOL)
2. การผ่่าต่ัด้ต่้อหิน
3. การปลูกถ่ายกระจกต่า
4. การผ่่าต่ัด้ส่วนด้้านหน้าข้องด้วงต่า
ข้้อห้้�มใช้้
ยังไม่ทราบในปัจจุบัน
ข้้อคำวัรระวััง
•  มีรายงานการเพิ�มข้ึ�นช้ั�วคราวข้องความด้ันในลูกต่า (IOP) หลังการผ่่าต่ัด้ร่วมกับการใช้้ผ่ลิต่ภัณ์ฑ์์ที�มีความยืด้หยุ่นและหนืด้ 

ความด้ันที�เพิ�มข้ึ�นจะสูงสุด้ใน 4 ถึง 8 ช้ั�วโมงหลังการผ่่าต่ัด้ ควรต่รวจสอบความด้ันในลูกต่าระหว่างวันหลังการผ่่าต่ัด้
•  ความยืด้หยุ่นและความหนืด้ที�เหลืออยู่ที�ยังคงอยู่เมื�อสิ�นสุด้หัต่ถการผ่่าต่ัด้ จะถูกช้ะออกต่ามธรรมช้าต่ิผ่่านทางระบายนำ�า

ในลูกต่าและท่อ Schlemm อย่างไรก็ต่ามมีความเสี�ยงที�ท่อระบายจะถูกอุด้กั�น ซึ�งอาจนำาไปสู่ความด้ันในลูกต่าเพิ�มข้ึ�น เพื�อ
ป้องกันความเสี�ยงข้องระด้ับความด้ันในลูกต่าเพิ�มข้ึ�น จึงใช้้การระบาย/การดู้ด้ออกเมื�อสิ�นสุด้หัต่ถการผ่่าต่ัด้เพื�อกำาจัด้ความ
ยืด้หยุ่นและความหนืด้ที�เหลืออยู่ออก กรณ์ีที�ความด้ันในลูกต่าเพิ�มข้ึ�น ให้รักษาด้้วยการบำาบัด้ที�แพทย์ที�ทำาการผ่่าต่ัด้เลือกใช้้ 
ผู่้ป่วยที�ได้้รับการวินิจฉีัยเป็นต่้อหินช้นิด้มุมเปิด้ สายต่าสั�นมาก โรคจอต่าเหตุ่เบาหวาน หรือม่านต่าอักเสบ มีความเสี�ยงเป็น
พิเศษที�จะเกิด้ความด้ันในลูกต่าเพิ�มข้ึ�น 

•  ไม่มีหลักฐานเกี�ยวกับความปลอด้ภัยข้อง Minivisc® plus ในมนุษย์ที�ต่ั�งครรภ์และให้นมบุต่ร การให้ผ่ลิต่ภัณ์ฑ์์ในระหว่างการ
ต่ั�งครรภ์และให้นมบุต่รเป็นไปต่ามดุ้ลยพินิจข้องแพทย์ที�ทำาการผ่่าต่ัด้ด้วงต่า 

อันตรกิริย�
ผู่้ใช้้ควรต่ระหนักถึงความเป็นไปได้้ที�ยาซึ�งทาหรือฉีีด้ในเวลาและบริเวณ์เด้ียวกันกับ Minivisc® plus อาจอยู่ต่รงบริเวณ์นั�นได้้
นานกว่าปกต่ิ เนื�องจากโครงสร้างแบบเมทริกซ์ข้อง Minivisc® plus Minivisc® plus จะขุ้่น หากผ่สมกับเบนซาโคเนียมคลอ
ไรด้์ คลอร์เฮกซิด้ีน หรือสารช้ำาระล้างบางอย่าง กรณ์ีที�ผ่ลิต่ภัณ์ฑ์์ขุ้่น ต่้องกำาจัด้สารละลายออกจากด้วงต่า 
ผ่ลิต่ภัณ์ฑ์์นี�มุ่งหมายสำาหรับการใช้้ภายในด้วงต่าเท่านั�นในฐานะต่ัวช้่วยในการผ่่าต่ัด้ด้วงต่า โด้ยสามารถหยอด้ผ่ลิต่ภัณ์ฑ์์เข้้า
ภายในด้วงต่าได้้ด้้วยหัวเข้็มบาง ๆ และโค้งงอที�ให้มาด้้วย บุคลากรทางการแพทย์ที�ได้้รับการฝักึอบรมอย่างเหมาะสมเท่านั�นที�
สามารถใช้้ผ่ลิต่ภัณ์ฑ์์ได้้
Minivisc® ผ่ลิต่ข้ึ�นจากโซเด้ียม ไฮยาลูโรเนต่ที�ได้้จากแบคทีเรีย เนื�องจากผ่ลิต่ภัณ์ฑ์์มีสารก่อภูมิแพ้ในปริมาณ์น้อยมาก จึง
เป็นไปได้้ว่าอาจทำาให้เกิด้ปฏิิกิริยาเฉีพาะที�ได้้ เพื�อลด้ความเสี�ยงในการเกิด้ปฏิิกิริยาด้ังกล่าวให้น้อยที�สุด้ ควรสอบถามผู่้ป่วยว่า
แพ้โซเด้ียม ไฮยาลูโรเนต่ที�ได้้จากแบคทีเรียหรือไม่
คำำ�เตือน
•  เมื�อสิ�นสุด้การผ่่าต่ัด้ ต่้องกำาจัด้สารละลายนี�ออกโด้ยการล้างหรือการดู้ด้ 
•  ต่้องทิ�งกระบอกฉีีด้ยา หัวเข้็ม และสารใด้ก็ต่ามที�ไม่ได้้ใช้้หลังการรักษา ควรกำาจัด้ผ่ลิต่ภัณ์ฑ์์ต่ามการปฏิิบัต่ิทางการแพทย์

ซึ�งเป็นที�ยอมรับ และแนวทางในประเทศหรือท้องถิ�นที�เกี�ยวข้้อง 
•  บุคลากรทางการแพทย์ที�ได้้รับการฝักึอบรมอย่างเหมาะสมเท่านั�นที�สามารถใช้้ผ่ลิต่ภัณ์ฑ์์ได้้ 
•  ผ่ลิต่ภัณ์ฑ์์นี�สำาหรับการใช้้ครั�งเด้ียวเท่านั�น หากมีการใช้้ผ่ลิต่ภัณ์ฑ์์ซำ�า ไม่สามารถรับประกันความปราศจากเช้ื�อได้้ 
•  ห้ามนำากระบอกฉีีด้ยาบรรจุสารละลายพร้อมใช้้และหัวเข้็มข้นาด้เล็กไปทำาให้ปราศจากเช้ื�อซำ�า 
•  ห้ามใช้้ หากบรรจุภัณ์ฑ์์เสียหายหรือถูกเปิด้ 
•  ห้ามใช้้หลังวันหมด้อายุที�แสด้งบนผ่ลิต่ภัณ์ฑ์์
รูปแบบย�
Minivisc® plus เป็นสารละลายใสบรรจุในกระบอกฉีีด้ยาทำาจากแก้วแบบใช้้แล้วทิ�ง แต่่ละกล่องมีหัวเข้็มข้นาด้ 27G สำาหรับใช้้
ครั�งเด้ียวปราศจากเช้ื�อบรรจุมาด้้วย กระบอกฉีีด้ยาแต่่ละอันบรรจุ 1.4% โซเด้ียม ไฮยาลูโรเนต่ปริมาณ์ 1.0 ml 

คำำ�แนะนำ�ก�รใช้้ง�น
•  ก่อนใช้้ ปล่อยให้ผ่ลิต่ภัณ์ฑ์์มีอุณ์หภูมิเท่ากับอุณ์หภูมิห้องเป็นเวลา 20 นาที
•  ถอด้ฝัาครอบปลายออก
•  ใส่หัวเข้็มโด้ยใช้้นิ�วหัวแม่มือและนิ�วช้ี�จับด้้ามกระบอกฉีีด้ยาที�ทำาจากแก้วและต่ัวปรับต่่อ luer-lock ให้แน่น
•  จับฝัาครอบหัวเข้็มด้้วยมืออีกข้้างหนึ�ง การสวมอุปกรณ์์อย่างถูกต่้องจะต่้องกด้และหมุนฝัาครอบหัวเข้็มให้แน่นในเวลา

เด้ียวกัน
ผ่ลิต่ภัณ์ฑ์์มีอายุ 3 ปีนับจากวันที�ผ่ลิต่

th

สัูญลัักษณ์

ศึกษาคำาแนะนำาการใช้้งาน ห้ามใช้้ หากบรรจุภัณ์ฑ์์เสียหาย

ใช้้ครั�งเด้ียวเท่านั�น เก็บให้พ้นแสงแด้ด้

ปราศจากเช้ื�อด้้วยไอนำ�า หมายเลข้รุ่นการผ่ลิต่/
หมายเลข้ชุ้ด้การผ่ลิต่

ปราศจากเช้ื�อด้้วยเอทิลีนออกไซด้์ วันหมด้อายุ (ปี/เด้ือน)

ห้ามทำาให้ปราศจากเช้ื�อซำ�า ผู่้ผ่ลิต่

เก็บที� 2-25 °C หลีกเลี�ยงแสงและการแช้่แข้็ง วันที�ผ่ลิต่ (ปี/เด้ือน)

เก็บในที�แห้ง หมายเลข้เวอร์ช้ั�น

使用说明
Minivisc® plus

配方
每毫升含有  1.4% 玻璃酸钠
玻璃酸钠  14.0 mg
二水合磷酸氢二钠  1.4 mg
氯化钠  8.3 mg
磷酸二氢钾  0.26 mg
注射用水  q.s
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
重量渗透摩尔浓度  200-400 mOsm/kg

描述
Minivisc® plus 是一种眼科手术粘弹剂 (OVD)，可作为眼科手术辅助剂使用。该辅助剂是一种无菌、无热原粘弹
剂，由玻璃酸钠溶于 pH 值 6.8–7.6 的生理缓冲液制成。它是一种装入一次性玻璃注射器的透明液体。
每个盒子里都装有一个一次性无菌滴管。
特性
透明质酸是一种生物相容性很高的天然物质。透明质酸的最重要属性是保护、润滑和支持脆弱的细胞和组
织。Minivisc® plus 可形成一个薄层，但不会压迫脆弱的细胞或组织。
Minivisc® plus 的透明质酸是链球菌通过生物发酵产生的。
预期用途
在眼内手术中临时用于保护、润滑和支持眼科手术中脆弱的细胞或组织。仅供眼科手术中眼内使用，包括：
1. 白内障手术和人工晶体植入术
2. 青光眼手术
3. 角膜移植
4. 眼前节手术
禁忌证
目前尚不明确。
注意事项
•  在使用粘弹剂时会出现暂时性眼压 (IOP) 升高。眼压升高将在术后 4 到 8 小时达到最高值。应在术后数天里
检查眼压。

• �手术结束时未清除的残留粘弹剂会通过小梁系统和巩膜静脉窦被自然冲出。但存在引流管道阻塞的风险，这会
导致眼压升高。为预防眼压升高风险，在手术结束时采用冲洗/吸引法清除残留粘弹剂。如果眼压升高，采用首
选疗法治疗。广角性青光眼、重度近视、糖尿病视网膜病变或葡萄膜炎患者面临眼压升高的特殊风险。

• �没有证据涉及 Minivisc® plus 对孕妇和哺乳期女性的安全性。在妊娠和哺乳期是否施用由眼科外科医生决定。
相互作用
用户应该知道，由于 Minivisc® plus 的矩阵结构，与 Minivisc® plus 在同一个部位同时施用或注射的药物可能会
有较长的残留时间。Minivisc® plus 与苯扎氯铵、洗必泰或某些洗涤剂混合时会变浑浊。粘弹剂如果变浑浊，必须
从眼中清除。
该产品仅适用于眼内施用，用作眼科手术的辅助剂。它通过包装内的弯型细管进行眼内滴注。该产品仅供受过充
分培训的医疗专业人士使用。
Minivisc® 是细菌性玻璃酸钠产生的。由于它含有很少量的潜在免疫原性物质，可能会出现局部反应。为尽量减少
这种反应，应该询问患者是否对细菌性玻璃酸钠过敏。
警告
•  在手术结束时，应通过冲洗或吸引法清除残留粘弹剂。
•  治疗后必须废弃注射器、滴管和任何未使用的物品。应该按照认可的医疗规范和适用的国家或地方指南废弃。
• �该产品仅供受过充分培训的医疗专业人士使用。
• �本产品仅供一次性使用。如果重复使用，则无法保证其无菌性。
• �切勿对预充注射器和滴管重复灭菌。
• �如果包装损坏或打开，请勿使用。
• �产品上印刷的有效期过后，请勿使用。
包装
Minivisc® plus 是一种装入一次性玻璃注射器的透明液体。每个盒子里都装有一个一次性无菌 27G 滴管。每支注
射器含有 1.0 ml 1.4% 玻璃酸钠。
使用说明
• �使用前，静置 20 分钟以使该制剂恢复至室温。
• �取下顶盖。
• �用拇指和食指安上滴管，握牢玻璃注射器筒和鲁尔锁接头。
• �另一只手抓住针头护罩。紧紧推动和旋转，以便适当组装。
保质期为自制造之日起 3 年。
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符号

请参阅使用说明 如果包装材料损坏，请
勿使用

仅供一次性使用 避光

蒸汽灭菌 批号/批次号

使用环氧乙烷灭菌 限用日期（年/月）

切勿重复灭菌 制造商

在 2-25°C 下储存。避光防冻 制造日期（年/月）

保持干燥 版本号

تعليمات الاستخدام
Minivisc® plus 

التركيبة
يحتوي كل مل على  هيالورونات الصوديوم %1.4

هيالورونات الصوديوم  14.0 ملغ
ثنائي هيدرات فوسفات ثنائي الصوديوم  1.4 ملغ
كلوريد الصوديوم  8.3 ملغ

فوسفات ثنائي هيدروجين البوتاسيوم  0.26 ملغ
q.s  الماء للحقن

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
الأسمولية  200-400 ميللي أسمول/كجم

الوصف
إن Minivisc® plus عبارة عن جهاز لزُوجي مطاطي للعين (OVD) لاستخدامه كمساعدة جراحية في جراحة العيون. الجهاز عبارة عن محلول لزُوجي 

مطاطي معقم وغير مُسبب للحمّى يتكون من هيالورونات الصوديوم المذابة في دارئ فسيولوجي عند درجة الحموضة 6.8–7.6. إنه محلول شفاف يتم 
توفيره في محقنة زجاجية قابلة للتخلص منها. 

قنية معقمة ذات استخدام واحد مُضمّنة في كل علبة. 

الخصائص
حمض الهيالورونيك هو مادة أصلية ذات توافق حيوي عالي. أهم خصائص حمض الهيالورونيك هي حماية وتزييت ودعم الخلايا والأنسجة الدقيقة. يشكل 

Minivisc® plus طبقة رقيقة دون التسبب في الضغط للخلايا أو الأنسجة الدقيقة. 
يتم إنتاج حمض الهيالورونيك الخاص بمُنتَج Minivisc® plus عن طريق التخمير الحيوي من البكتيريا العقدية. 

الاستخدام المقصود
يُستخدم مؤقتًا أثناء جراحة داخل العين لحماية وتزييت ودعم الخلايا أو الأنسجة الدقيقة في الإجراءات الطبية المرتبطة بالعيون. للاستخدام داخل العين فقط، 

في الإجراءات الطبية المرتبطة بالعيون بما في ذلك:
1. جراحة الساد وزرع عدسة داخل العين

2. جراحة الزرَق
3. زراعة القرنية

4. جراحة الجزء الأمامي للعين

موانع الاستخدام
غير معروفة في الوقت الحاضر.

الاحتياطات
•  تم الإبلاغ عن ارتفاع عابر في الضغط داخل العين (IOP) بعد الجراحة جراء استخدام المستحضَر اللُّزوجي المطاطي. سيصل الضغط المرتفع الحد 

الأقصى بعد الجراحة بأربع إلى ثماني ساعات. يجب فحص الضغط داخل العين في الأيام التي تلي العملية.
•  يتم التخلص من المادة اللُّزوجية المطاطية المتبقية التي لم تتم إزالتها في نهاية العملية الجراحية بشكل طبيعي عبر الشبكة التربيقية وقناة شليم. ومع 

ذلك، هناك خطر انسداد قنوات التصريف، مما قد يؤدي إلى ارتفاع الضغط داخل العين. لمنع خطر ارتفاع مستويات الضغط داخل العين، يتم استخدام 
الإرواء/الشفط في نهاية العملية الجراحية لإزالة المادة اللُّزوجية المطاطية المتبقية. في حال ارتفاع الضغط داخل العين، يجب معالجة الحالة بالعلاج 

المفضل لدى الجرّاح. المرضى الذين تم تشخيص إصابتهم بالزرَق ذو زاوية مفتوحة أو قصر النظر الشديد أو اعتلال الشبكية السكري أو التهاب العنبية 
معرضون بشكل خاص لخطر ارتفاع الضغط داخل العين. 

•  لا يوجد دليل على سلامة Minivisc® plus لدى البشر فيما يخص الحمل والرضاعة. يخضع العلاج أثناء الحمل والرضاعة لتقدير جراح العيون. 

التفاعلات
يجب أن يكون المستخدم على دراية باحتمال أن العقاقير الموضوعة أو المحقونة في نفس الوقت ونفس المكان مثل Minivisc® plus قد يكون لديها وقت 

بقاء أطول بسبب بنية مصفوفة Minivisc® plus. يصبح Minivisc® plus غائمًا إذا تم مزجه مع كلوريد البنزالكونيوم أو الكلورهيكسيدين أو بعض 
منظفات الغسيل. إذا أصبح غائمًا، يجب إزالة المحلول من العين. 

المنتج مخصص للاستخدام داخل العين فقط، كمساعدة في جراحة العين. يتم تقطيره داخل العين عن طريق القنية الرقيقة المنحنية المضمّنة. لا يمكن 
استخدام المنتجات إلا من قبل الأخصائيين الطبيين الحاصلين على التدريب المناسب.

يتم إنتاج ®Minivisc من بكتيريا هيالورونات الصوديوم. نظرًا لأنه يحتوي على كميات صغيرة جدًا من المواد التي يحتمل أن تكون مُستمنِعة، فهناك 
احتمال أن تظهر ردود فعل موضعية. للتخفيف من خطر رد الفعل هذا، يجب أن يُسأل المرضى عما إذا كانوا يعانون من حساسية تجاه هيالورونات 

الصوديوم البكتيرية.

تحذيرات
•  وفي نهاية العملية، يجب إزالة المحلول عن طريق الإرواء أو الشفط. 

•  يجب التخلص من الحقنة والقنية وأيّة مادة غير مستخدمة بعد العلاج. وينبغي أن يكون التخلص وفقًا للممارسات الطبية المقبولة والتوجيهات الوطنية 
أو المحلية المنطبقة. 

•  لا يمكن استخدام المنتج إلا من قبل الأخصائيين الطبيين الحاصلين على التدريب المناسب. 
•  هذا المنتج للاستخدام مرة واحدة فقط. إذا تم استخدامه للإعطاء المتكرر، فلا يمكن ضمان التعقيم. 

•  لا تُعِد تعقيم المحقنة والقنية المملوءة مسبقًا. 
•  لا تستخدمه إذا كانت العبوة تالفة أو مفتوحة. 

•  لا تستخدمه بعد تاريخ انتهاء الصلاحية المطبوع على المنتج.

كيف يتم توفيره
إن Minivisc® plus عبارة عن محلول شفاف يتم توفيره في محقنة زجاجية يمكن التخلص منها. قنية 27غ معقمة للاستخدام مرة واحدة مضمنة في كل 

علبة. تحتوي كل محقنة على 1.0 مل بنسبة 1.4% من هيالورونات الصوديوم. 

تعليمات الاستخدام
•  قبل الاستخدام، اترك المُستحضر يتوازن مع درجة حرارة الغرفة لمدة 20 دقيقة.

•  أزِل الغطاء الذي يغطي الطرف.
•  ركّب القنية باستخدام الإبهام والسبابة لتثبيت كل من برميل المحقنة الزجاجية ومُهايئ قفل لوير.

•  امسك واقي الإبرة باليد الأخرى. لتسهيل التجميع الصحيح، قم بالدفع والتدوير في نفس الوقت وبإحكام.

مدة الصلاحية 3 سنوات من تاريخ التصنيع.

دستورالعمل های مصرف
Minivisc® plus

فرمول

هر یک میلی لیتر دارای  سدیم هیالورونات ۱.۴ درصد

سدیم هیالورونات  ۱۴ میلی گرم

دی سدیم فسفات بی آب  ۱.۴ میلی گرم

سدیم کلراید  ۸.۳ میلی گرم

پتاسیم دی هیدروژن فسفاف  ۰.۲۶ میلی گرم

آب جهت تزریق  q.s )به مقدار کافی(
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

اسمولالیته  ۲۰۰ تا ۴۰۰ میلی اسمول/کیلوگرم

شرح
Minivisc® plus یک وسیله ویسکوالاستیک چشمی (OVD) است که درجراحی چشم به عنوان یک وسیله کمکی جراحی به کار می رود. این وسیله یک محلول ویسکوالاستیک استریل 

غیرتب زا از سدیم هیالورونات محلول در یک بافر فیزیولوژیک در پی اچ (pH) بین ۶.۸ تا ۷.۶ است. این محلول محلولی زلال است که در یک سرنگ شیشه ای یک بارمصرف ارائه می شود. 
در هر بسته یک ماسوره یک بارمصرف استریل قرار داده شده است. 

مشخصات
اسید هیالورانیک یک ماده بومی با سازگاری زیستی زیاد است. مهم ترین ویژگی اسید هیالورانیک محافظت، آب رسانی و حمایت از سلول ها و بافت های حساس است. 

Minivisc® plus لایه ای نازک ایجاد می کند بدون آن که موجب انقباض سلول ها یا بافت های حساس شود. 
اسید هیالورانیک به کار رفته در محصول Minivisc® plus از طریق تخمیر زیستی باکتری استرپتوکوک تولید می شود. 

موارد مصرف
مصرف موقت در جریان جراحی درون چشمی به منظور محافظت، آب رسانی و حمایت از سلول ها یا بافت های حساس در عمل های جراحی چشمی. فقط برای مصرف درون چشمی، در 

عمل های جراحی چشمی شامل:
(IOL) 1. جراحی آب مروارید و کار گذاشتن لنز درون چشمی

2. جراحی آب سیاه )گلوکوم(
3. پیوند قرنیه

4. جراحی بخش قدامی چشم

موارد منع مصرف
در حال حاضر موردی شناخته نشده است.

موارد احتیاطی
•  افزایشی گذرا در فشار درون چشمی (IOP) پس از عمل در اثر استفاده از داروی ویسکوالاستیک گزارش شده است. این فشار اضافی چهار تا هشت ساعت پس از عمل جراحی به 

حداکثر خواهد رسید. فشار IOP را باید در روزهای پس از عمل جراحی سنجید.

•  ته نشین ویسکوالاستیکی که در پایان عمل جراحی زدوده نشود به صورت طبیعی از طریق سیستم ترابکولار )تورتیغه ای( و مجرای اشلم دفع خواهد شد. بااین حال، خطر انسداد 
مجاری تخلیه وجود دارد، که می تواند به افزایش فشار درون چشمی بیانجامد. برای جلوگیری از خطر افزایش IOP، در پایان عمل جراحی برای زدودن ته نشین ویسکوالاستیکی از 
شست وشو/مکش استفاده می شود. در صورت افزایش IOP، درمان مناسب به کار رود. به ویژه بیمارانی که مبتلا به آب سیاه )گلوکوم( زاویه باز، نزدیک بینی شدید، شبکیه رنجوری 

)رتینوپاتی( دیابتی یا یوئیت هستند در معرض خطر افزایش فشار درون چشمی قرار دارند. 

•  هیچ مدرکی دال بر نگرانی درباره ایمنی استفاده از Minivisc® plus در دوران بارداری و شیردهی انسان وجود ندارد. تجویز در دوران بارداری و شیردهی با تصمیم جراح 
چشم خواهد بود. 

تداخل های دارویی
 Minivisc® plus مصرف شوند ممکن است به سبب ساختار ماتریسی Minivisc® plus مصرف کننده باید بداند که این احتمال وجود دارد که داروهایی که هم زمان و یک جا با

مدت بیشتری در بدن باقی بمانند. Minivisc® plus در صورت ترکیب با کلرید بنزالکونیوم، کلرهگزیدین یا بعضی مواد شوینده مکدر خواهد شد. اگر کدرشدگی اتفاق افتاد، محلول 
را باید از چشم زدود. 

این محصول فقط برای مصرف درون چشمی است و به عنوان یک وسیله کمکی در جراحی چشم. این محصول از طریق ماسوره خمیده نازکی که همراه آن ارائه می شود در درون چشم 
چکانده می شود. محصولات فقط جهت استفاده متخصصان پزشکی دارای آموزش کافی است.

®Minivisc از سدیم هیالورونات باکتریایی تولید می شود. از آن جایی که این محصول حاوی مقادیر بسیار اندکی از ماده بالقوه ایمنی زا است، احتمال بروز حساسیت های موضعی وجود 

دارد. به منظور به حداقل رساندن چنین حساسیت هایی باید از بیمار پرسیده شود که آیا به سدیم هیالورونات باکتریایی حساسیت دارد یا نه.

هشدارهای مصرف
•  در پایان عمل جراحی محلول باید از طریق شست وشو یا مکش زدوده شود. 

•  سرنگ، ماسوره و مقادیر باقی مانده باید پس از عمل دور ریخته شوند. امحا باید مطابق رویه پذیرفته شده پزشکی و دستورالعمل های ملی یا محلی مربوطه انجام شود. 
•  محصول فقط جهت استفاده متخصصان پزشکی دارای آموزش کافی است. 

•  این محصول فقط برای یک بار مصرف است. اگر بیش از یک بار مصرف شود، استریل بودن آن تضمین شده نخواهد بود. 
•  سرنگ و ماسوره از پیش پر شده را مجدداً استریل نکنید. 

•  اگر بسته بندی محصول آسیب دیده یا باز شده است از مصرف خودداری کنید. 
•  اگر تاریخ انقضای درج شده روی محصول گذشته است از مصرف خودداری کنید.

نحوه ارائه
Minivisc® plus یک محلول زلال است که در یک سرنگ شیشه ای یک بارمصرف ارائه می شود. در هر بسته یک ماسوره یک بارمصرف استریل کالیبر ۲۷ (27G) قرار داده شده است. 

هر سرنگ حاوی ۱ میلی لیتر سدیم هیالورونات ۱.۴ درصد است. 

دستورالعمل مصرف
•  پیش از مصرف اجازه دهید که دارو به مدت ۲۰ دقیقه به دمای محیط برسد.

•  پوشش سر سرنگ را بردارید.
•  با استفاده از انگشت شست و اشاره ماسوره را روی سرنگ سوار کنید تا سرنگ شیشه ای و مبدل لوئرلاک را محکم گرفته باشید.

•  محافظ سوزن را با دست دیگر بگیرید. برای آسان کردن تعبیه درست، هم زمان محکم فشار دهید و بچرخانید.

تاریخ مصرف تا ۳ سال پس از تاریخ تولید است.

fa

نمادها

دستورات مصرف را بخوانید
اگر بسته بندی محصول آسیب دیده است از 

مصرف خودداری کنید

از نور خورشید دور نگه داشته شودفقط برای یک بار مصرف

سریال ساخت/سری تولیداستریل شده به وسیله بخار

تاریخ انقضا )سال/ماه(استریل شده به وسیله اتیلن اکسید

تولیدکنندهمجدداْ استریل نشود

تاریخ تولید )سال/ماه(در دمای ۲ تا ۲۵ درجه سانتی گراد نگهداری شود. از نور و انجماد محافظت شود

شماره نسخه محصولخشک نگهداری شود

ar

الرموز

لا تستخدمه إذا كانت مواد العبوة تالفةراجع تعليمات الاستخدام

أبقيه بعيدًا عن أشعة الشمسللاستخدام مرة واحدة فقط

رقم التشغيلة/رقم الدفعةمُعقم بالبخار

تاريخ انتهاء الصلاحية )الشهر/السنة(مُعقم باستخدام أوكسيد الإيثيلين

الشركة المصنعةلا تُعِد تعقيمه

تاريخ التصنيع )الشهر/السنة(خزّنه عند 2 إلى 25 درجة مئوية. احميه من الضوء والتجمّد

رقم الإصدارأبقيه جافًا


